Board of Control







August 1, 2011 – 11:14 a.m.

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Krasienko; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Doug Rangel, Community Development Department; Dave Gulden, Community Development Department; Danny Rodriguez, Engineering Department; Samantha Cooley, Clerk

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of requisitions for ARCADIS U.S. Malcolm Pirnie in the amount of $45,000.00 and Mark Haynes Construction in the amount of $290,700.00 for additional restoration work on Black River Restoration Project. This was for bids received for additional work approved by council through ordinance 92-11. Motion to award ARCADIS U.S. Malcolm Pirnie in the amount of $45,000.00 and Mark Haynes Construction in the amount of $290,700.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Engineering Department to award Terminal Ready Mix for Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2010-2011 in the amount of $289,875.10 plus Contingency in the amount of $28,987.51 for a certified contract amount of $318,862.61. On Tuesday, July 26, 2011 the City received three bids for the Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2010-2011.The results of the base bids are as follows:

1. Terminal Ready Mix, Inc.

$289,875.10
2. Smith Paving & Excavating, Inc.
$333,295.10
3. Perk Company, Inc.

$416,795.50
All Bidders are prequalified by the Ohio Department of Transportation. The City Engineer’s estimate is $371,463.00 and the lowest bid amount is below that estimate. Motion to award Terminal Ready Mix in the certified contract amount of $318,862.61.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for a loan in the amount of $75,000.00 to Efstratios Kyrkos and Jasmine Food Service, LLC for lease hold improvements and working capital. This is a loan request using Community Development’s funding through its Business Development RFL to Efstratios Kyrkos and Jasmine Food Service, LLC doing business with Stratos on the Lake that was approved by the Loan review Committee and was approved by city council. 
Mr. Brown: Along with a 30 day wait.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the loan with Efstratios Kyrkos and Jasmine Food Service in the amount of $75,000.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for a loan in the amount of $250,000.00 to First Choice Finishing and First Choice Real Estate for asset acquisition. This is an EDA Title IX RFL to First Choice Finishing and First Choice Real Estate for $250,000.00. This loan will be consolidated with an existing loan from SK Finishing under these new entitles. This loan solidifies the company’s financing. They currently employ 27 people.
Mr. Brown: It is a 7 year loan.

Mayor Krasienko: This was approved by council?

Mr. Brown: Yes.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the loan with First Choice Finishing and First Choice Real Estate in the amount of $250,000.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for a loan in the amount of $75,000.00 to Health Solution Centers for lease hold improvements and a Job Creation Tax Agreement. This was approved by Loan Committee and approved by council. The loan will be used to make leasehold improvements to construct a new medical office for chiropractic care at the site of the former Cici’s pizza location on Cooper Foster Park Road. The company will create five new jobs immediately and could grow into ten within a few years. This loan was approved by City Council on July 25, 2011.The use of Job Creation Tax Credit Agreement will rebate 50% of payroll withholding taxes back to the company five years with 25% of payroll withholding taxes being rebated for the next five years with agreement to end after ten years.
Mr. Brown: This loan will end after ten that is with the initial lease term we did not go to fifteen on this one.
Mayor Krasienko: The company must have an annual payroll of $150,000.00 and all employees used to calculate tax credit must be paid at least 150% of federal minimum wage. If they do not meet these requirements, that year’s tax credit rebate is not paid. Motion to approve the loan and contract with Health Solution Center’s in the amount of $75,000.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for a forgivable loan in the amount of $6,000.00 to Walter Frey Funeral Home for landscape improvements.  The Loan Board approved the loan at its July meeting based on the new Commercial Façade Forgivable Loan Program guidelines. This loan will be used to make landscaping modification in front of its building at 700 West Erie Avenue in which other improvements have been made to the building. The total project cost is approximately $22,000.00. $6,000.00 for Commercial Façade Forgivable Loan and $16,131.00 for Equity- previously paid work. Motion to approve the forgivable loan to Walter Frey Funeral Home in the amount of $6,000.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for a transfer of $10,000.00 from Rapid Re-Housing budget to the Homeless Prevention Budget for the Nord Center’s HPRP sub recipient agreement. The funds and budgets discussed are part of the City of Lorain’s Homeless Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing grant, which is nearing the end of the grant. The reason for the transfer is because of a greater need in the Nord’s Homeless Prevention category.
Mr. Gulden: It is more of a reallocation budget. We did this last year for them as well. We are nearing the end of the grant and this moves up funds from a different pot to another so they can finish up and get done with the grant.

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the transfer from Rapid Re-Housing budget to the Homeless Prevention Budget in the amount of $10,000.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Service Department for Michael Brady – OPL Advisor for August payment for The City of Lorain employee benefit plans in the amount of $2,000.00 Motion to approve the payment to Michael Brady in the amount of $2,000.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The final item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Safety Department for a Purchase Order for Legal fees for Zashin & Rich for Iannantuno Disciplinary in the amount up to $15,000.00. Motion to approve the PO for Zashin & Rich in the amount up to $15,000.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
Meeting was adjourned at: 11:23 a.m.



       Mayor Krasienko






Samantha Cooley -Clerk

